CERTIFIED
ENVIRONMENTAL - .
CONSULTING INC, S3AUG 20 PH I: 24

August 16, 1993
REF: 92-173-631

Ms. Eva Chew

Division of Hazardous Materials
Alameda County Department

of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 350
Oakland, CA 94621

SUBJECT: SAMPLING TO CLOSE TWO UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS IN
PLACE AT THE LIVERMORE VA HOSPITAL, LIVERMORE, CA

Dear Ms. Chew:

Certified Environmental Consulting, Inc. (CEC) is pleased to present this report for soil
sampling adjacent to the two underground storage tanks (UST’s) located behind Building 62 at
the Livermore VA Hospital.

The tanks are 2,000 gallon and 5,000 gallon capacity, and both tanks have been used exclusively
for diesel fuel. The tanks are in an area that has limited access and numerous electrical lines
cross over the tanks, carrying up to 12,000 volts. For this reason, CEC has sampled the soil
at the ends of the tanks to show that the tanks are not a source of contamination or a threat to
groundwater with the intention of closing the tanks in place.

Figure 1 is a Site and Sample Location Map. A combination of hand augering and a utility
locator service was used to identify the locations of the tanks and electrical lines in the
immediate area. After all the hazards were identified, a portable Minuteman drill rig was used
to collect the samples. The first boring was advanced and sampled on July 30, 1993, but due
to an equipment failure, no other borings were possible that day. On August 11, 1993, the other
3 borings were advanced and sampled. A poorly graded, silty sand soil type was encountered
in all borings. There was no visible staining, petroleum odor, or groundwater encountered in
any borings. In general, the borings were placed within two feet of the tank end on centerline,
except B2 which was placed off the comer of the tank (on the down slope side) to avoid
electrical lines. The tops of the tanks were approximately 3’ to 4’ below ground surface and
it was assumed that the tanks were not more than 8 in diameter. The borings were advanced
to a depth of 15’ below grade (3 - 4’ below the bottom of the tanks) and sampled at that depth
using a modified California split-spoon sampler. The samples were delivered under chain of

536 Stone Road, Suite ] Ofc (707) 745-0171
Benicia, California 924510-1170 Fax (707) 745-0163
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custody to a State certified laboratory and tested for TPH(D). Due to laboratory error,
Sample Bl at 15’ was analyzed for TPH(D), TPH(G) and BTEX. Copies of the chain of
custody records, laboratory reports, and laboratory QC reports are in the Appendix. To
summarize, the results of all the laboratory testing were non-detect for the compounds analyzed.
Table 1 below lists the results of all laboratory testing.

TABLE 1
ANALYTICAL DATA
ETHYL
SAMPLE | TPH(®) | TPH(G) | BENZENE | TOLUENE | BENZENE | XYLENE
Bl @ 15° ND ND ND ND ND ND
B2@ 15 ND NA NA NA NA NA
B3 @ 15° ND NA NA NA NA NA
B4 @ 15° ND NA NA NA NA NA

ND = NON DETECT
NA = NOT ANALYZED

Based on this data, CEC believes that closing these two tanks in place does not represent a threat
to groundwater.

The proposed procedure for closing the tanks in place will be to remove all contents of the tanks
and expose the top of the tanks. All piping will be disconnected and removed or rinsed and
capped in place. The tanks will then be cleaned, friple rinsed, and the rinsate will be pumped
out of the tanks. The rinsate will be disposed of under manifest as a non RCRA hazardous
waste in an appropriate manner. After the tanks are clean, they will be filled with concrete
slurry to capacity and the excavation will be backfilled to match the surrounding area with the
excavated soil.

It is CEC’s understanding that Alameda County Department of Environmental Health has
jurisdiction over the environmental issues regarding the closure in place. The safety issues are
the responsibility of the Livermore VA Medical Center Fire Department because the site is on
Federal property. Obtaining clearance from the Livermore VA Medical Center Fire Department
to close the tanks in place will be obtained internally by Livermore VA Medical Center
Engineering Services.
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If you have any questions or comments regarding this request for in place closure, please call
CEC at (707) 745-0171.

Sincerely,

- S
ames H. Robbins Stanley L. Klemetson, Ph.D,'P.E,
Environmental Specialist ~ Executive Vice President
Attachments

ce: Ms. Marcie Bell
Contracts Administrator
VA Medical Center
4951 Arroyo Road
Livermore, CA 94550

Mr. Jim Pitzer
Operations Foreman
Engineering Service
VA Medical Center
4951 Arroyo Road
Livermore, CA 94550
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMFBELL  ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Faox: S10-798-1622

Certified Environmental Consulting xClient Project ID: 173-631; Livermore,{Date Sampled: 08/11/93

n CA
536 Stone Road, Ste. J Date Received: 08/11/93

Benicia, CA 94510-1016 Client Contact' Jim Robbins Date Extracted: 08/13/93

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/13/93

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modificd 3015, and 3550 or 351 California RWQCE (SF Bay Region) mathod GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH ()" % Recovery
Surrogate

31699 Bz@l5 ] ND 97

31700 Bi@1s S ND 95

31701 Bi@15" S ND 94

Detection Limut unless othes- W 50 wg/L
wise stated: ND means Mot
Detected s 10 mp/kg

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
* chuttered chromatogram; surrogate and sample peaks co-clute or surrogate peak is on clevated baseline

* The following descriptions of the TPH chmmatoﬁram are cursoty in nature and McCampbell Anaclfrucal 18 not
responsible for their interpretation; a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel ranﬁe
compounds are s cant, no recognizable pattern; ¢} modified diesel?; light(cr) or heavy(cn) dicsel compounds
are significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; ¢} medium boiling point pattern that does pot nratch
diesel( % ) one to'a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water
immiscible phase is present.

1

DH S Certification No, 1644 «/;4’/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL AN -
¢ ELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: $10-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 08/12-08/13/93 Matrix: Scil
Concentration (mg/kg) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MsSD
TPH {gas) 0.000 1.944 2.082 2.03 96 103 6.8
Benzene 0.000 0.200 0.196 0.2 100 98 2.0
Toluene 0.000 0.206 0.204 0.2 103 102 1.0
Ethyl Benzene 0.000 0.200 0.198 0.2 100 99 1.0
Xylenes: 0.000 0.608 0.608 0.6 101 101 c.0
TPH (diesel) 0 316 323 300 105 108 2.2
TRPH N/A N/A N/A /A N/A N/A N/A
{cil & grease)

% Rec, = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100

TOTAL P.O2
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL
110 2nd AVENUE, § D7V
PACHECO, CA 94553
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Certified Environmental Consulting {Client Project ID: 173-631; Livermore |Date Sampled: 07/30/93

536 Stone Road, Ste. J Date Received: 07/30/93

Benicia, CA 94510-1016 Client Contact: Jim Robbins Date Extracted: 08/02/93
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/02/93

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EP A methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or §02: California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

LabID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)" | Benzene | Toluene |Ethylben-| Xylenes | % Rec.
zene Surrogate
31552 |Tank ! East@15"| S ND ND ND ND ND 97
Detection Limit ynless other- W 30 ug/L 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
wise stated; ND means Not -
Detected s 1L.O0mgkg | 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# chattered chromatogram; sample peak co-¢lutes with surrogate peak

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbel Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier éaso'hne
range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are significant; d) dgas_olme range compounds aré significant, no recognizable pattern; ¢) TPH pattern that does
not ai)pear to be derived from gasoline ﬁ?)'-ﬁ one fo a few isolated 1pi)eaks pres_ent;rgli strongly aged gasoline or
diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible phase is present.

DHS Certification No. 1644 A"//g Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMP CAL
oC BELL ANALYTI INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Certified Environmental Consulting {Client Project ID: 173-631; Livermore |Date Sampled: 07/30/93

536 Stone Road, Ste. J Date Received: 07/30/93

Benicia, CA 94510-1016 Client Contact: Jim Robbins Date Extracted: 07/30/93
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/30/93

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)

LabID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)" % Recovery
Surrogate
31552 Tankl-East@15 S ND 98
Detection Limit unless other- w 50 ug/L
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected 8 10 mg/kg

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP exiracts in mg/L.
# cluttered chromatogram; surrogate and sample peaks co-elute or surrogate peak is on elevated baseline

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Ana ical is not
responsible fof their interpretation: a) unmodified or wc;ak(lPr modified diesel is sigraficant; b) diesel range
compounds are significant; no recoghizable pattern; ¢) modified diesei?; light(cL) or heavy(cr) diesel compounds
are mFIuﬁcant);d J gasoling ran§e compounds are significant; ¢) medium boiling point pattern that does not match
diese (‘g f) one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are signiicant, h} lighter than water
immiscible phase is present.

DHS Certification No. 1644 £ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 20d Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 07/30/93 Matrix: Soil
Concentration (mg/kg} % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
' Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MSD
TPH (gas) 0.000 1.9%92 1.835 2.03 98 90 8.2
Benzene 0.000 ¢.200 0.194 0.2 100 97 3.0
Toluene 6.000 0.210 0.202 0.2 105 101 3.9
Ethyl Benzene 0.000 o0.208 0.200 0.2 104 10C 3.9
Xylenes 0.000 0Q.624 Q.606 0.6 104 101 2.9
TPH (diesel) 0 289 293 300 96 S8 1.3
TRPH N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/a N/A
(oil & grease)

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 08/01-02/93

Matrix: Soil

Concentration (mg/kg) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked M5 MSD
TPH (gas) 0.000 2.244 1.987 2,03 111 S8 1z2.1
Benzene 0.000 0.156 0.154 -0.2 78 77 1.3
Toluene 0.000 0.164 0.164 0.2 82 B2 0.0
Ethyl Benzene 0.000 0.158 0.160 0.2 79 80 1.3
Xylenes 0.000 0.494 0.4%6 --0.6 82 83 0.4
TPH (diesel) Q 346 347 300 11s 116 0.3
TRFH 0.0 21.4 21.6 20.8 103 104 0.9
{cil & grease)

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




MAR—23—-95 THU 12:07

P.B1
2
pcironics % Bloe vAMC /LYIVERMORE DIVIS Igw
AT, AT TO ST
= < ENGINEERING SERVICE o

e X Epvipiumbn?hs Feloc
P of Exvinsmmertns VEalih

| MATL#: 138
PHONE: FIS: 700 — 467-6401 ]
COMMERTCAL: 510-447-2560, EXT. 6401 W
510 - 455-7428

PAGES SENT: ./ + COVER
DATE SENT: 2 (22/4§ TIME SENT:




MAR—2F—9S THI 12:89 P.@z
33-21-1935 B5:38PM  FROM beCamphell Pnalytical ioe TQ CBC BENICIR P.@4

¥ r
i

: : 110 200 Avenue South, #D7, Facheeo, CA 04553
MOCAMFBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510:758-1622 J

wap—

Growth Environmentsl Services Client Project 1D: # 173-621; VA Med.iDate Sampled: 03/17/93
Cagter, L e
$36 Stope Road, Ste. J mer, Livermo Date Recelved: 03/37/95

Bemcia, CA 94510-1016 Client Contaet: Michael Davis Date Exzracted: 03/17/95

Client P,O: # 1479 Date Analyzed: (3/17/95

Diezel Range (C10-C29) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA mathods modified 01, and 3350 o 3510, Callfornia RWQCH (5P Bay Region) method GCFID{1930) or GCFID(3510)

+ % Racowe
LabiD | ClemtID | Matix TPH(d) Surrogate’

50964 Stkp | R 19,0 98
50965 T-i S 5700, 99
50966 T-2 § So,b/e | 97
§
5

30967 T-3 354, 98
50568 T4 ND 97

o

Detecrion Limit unless oth:r- w 30 up/L
wise stated; ND means Not

Datacted 1 5 1.0 mg/kg
Swater gnmples are reported in ugll,, soil ssmples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L.
# cluttered chromatogram,; surragate and sample peaks so-Clute ar surragate peak is onf elevated baseline

io 3 :
;}D%efo %f%rﬁ&ﬁ n: 8 cnhxf:% 3'%'3@%& ccug::tu ) S rong
L

!*ﬂareeogdza atlern: ¢ 0 enm oun
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8{\1& ?sn ran
ﬁﬁu d d 1? t leted peaks H
Qi : iscib 1spr%§e¥n?m ted peaks present; g) 0il rmnge colpounds are a!gn!ﬁeam

DHS Canifitation No. 1632 al "‘;‘/‘ Edward Hamihon, Lab Director
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. 93-21-199% USISIFT FRUM MoLampibe!l Hnalytteal Inc U VCL DEMUGIA oD
|
b | AR
e menl e | TR e e
: L
|
E
Growth EovironmentafiServices | Cllens Broject ID: # 173631; VA Med. |Date Samplea: 0371755
336 Stone Road, Ste. J Cemer. Livermore Date Recehved: 03/17/95
Benicla, CA 94510-1016 Client Contact: Michacl Davis Date Exeracted: 03/17/95
Clisnt P.O: # 1479 Date Analyzed; 03/20/95
LUFT Metals*
EFPA snaltical mathods 192740 | 213,730 21817190 5-!’.1,7520289. x.md
1
Lab | Clcodtn | Mawix | Buracton | Laad' | Cadrabom’ | Ghromium’ [Nicket’| 2ine’
0564 Stkp 1 S TILC 78 ND 17 a2 3
30965 T-1 8 TTLC 6.1 ND 13 11 19
30966 T-2 S e 6.5 ND n 20 3
50567 T3 S TILC 83 ND 17 16 39
30968 T4 S TTLC 49 ND 16 14 3
i
L
|
?t::::an 5’?,,“5 ::; g::':::: w TIRC  {oootmpt | o0s 0.2s o | ooy
TTLE A0mpfkg 19 L4 0 La
STLC.TCLP | 020mpL 005 018 010 | o008
® pof] gemplas acc reported in kg A0S Water ;mples and gl s‘ri.c & TCLY alraqu in mp'L
+ Leud ianslysed using £PA method 7420 (A A Flamsfor soils, STLC & TCLP sxiracts and metiod 239.2¢AA Furnaoe) for watee 1amples

‘2,2 EPA exsaction methode 131 {(TCLP), 30103000 water, TTLC), 304X arganic matrices, TTLC), 305K solids, TTLLY; STLC from CA Thie

DHS Canification No. ILAA 7=/ ___Edward Hamilton, L.ab Director
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, @3-21=199% 05:29°M  FROM fcCampbell fnalytical Inc  TO SEC BENICIA  P.92
;
|

. Pt
110 2nd Avenue South, $#D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1623 Fax: 510-798-1622

McCAMFEELL ANALYTICAL INC.

Growth Environmental Services | |Cliort Projeet ID: # 173-631: VA Med. |Dates Sampled: 03/17/95

536 Stons Road, Ste. T Center, Livermore Date Received: 03/17/95

Benicia, CA 54310-1016 Client Contact: Michael Davis Date Extracted: 03/17-02/20/98
Client P.O: ¥ 1479 Date Analyzed: 03/17-03/20/5

Guaoline Range {C6-C12) Voiattle Bydrocarbons as Gasoline®, with BTEXA

Fr.\ mathods 5030, modified 8015, and $320 or &12; Callfornia RWQCR (SF BayR agion) mathod GCPID(SA0) -
Leb [D Clicnt ID Matrix | TPH(g)" | Benzene | Tolisne E"‘;:l::“' Xylenzs S:ﬁr%;ic
50964 Stkp 1 S -— ND ND ND ND 103
50965 T1 ] -_— 0.017 0022 0.2 0.50 9%
50966 T2 § - ND ND ND 0.008 101
50967 T3 S - ND ND ND ND 108
30968 T« S e ND ND NP ND m103
D:'zc;::?elai;ﬁg ";l::f,:ﬁ'gfj w 50 ug/L o3 0.5 0.5 0.5
Detected s {1omgkgi! 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005

water samples are reported i ug/L., soll samples in mgkg, and sl TCLP extracts in mg/L
i

& cluttered chromatogram: stmplke peak ¢o-ehutes with surrogate peak

The follawing descpiptions of the TPH P cm'sn nat am heuAna ical i not
suibxefor‘i L e:?u neg) U mﬁ'&ﬂ?ﬁf?mﬁ; '3 “fﬁu‘?f s asoflue
rs arc cam mo tmnbﬂe n)
ara penr t% frganga ) "?n:l d & faw 150 atter 2:%}: aa tt%m deoeg
m 0
dim ngecompo sare signmy mm, et than watetmumsc B g

DHS$ Centification No.hsu /"% Edvward Hamitton, Lab Director
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